.  our total assets less intangible assets;

  .  reduced by our total liabilities; and

  .  divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between
the amount per share paid by purchasers of our Class A common stock in this
offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock
immediately following this offering.

   After giving effect to:

  .  the sale by us of 280,000,000 shares of our Class A common stock in this
   offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $28.50 per
   share; and

  .  the receipt and application of the proceeds after deducting an estimated
   underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses;

our adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2001, would have been
approximately ($9.4) billion, or ($5.39) per share. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $6.36 per share to Philip
Morris, our sole shareholder. This also represents an immediate dilution of
$33.89 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock
in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per Class A share.....   $28.50
  Net tangible book value per share before this offering..... ($11.75)
  Increase per share attributable to investors in this
   offering.....   6.36
   -------
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
 offering.....   (5.39)
   ------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $33.89
   ======

   These calculations do not give effect to 28,000,000 shares of Class A common
stock that we will issue if the underwriters exercise their over-allotment
option in full.

   Assuming this offering had occurred on March 31, 2001, the following table
summarizes the differences between the total consideration paid, or to be paid,
and the average price per share paid, or to be paid, by our current shareholder
and the investors in this offering with respect to the number of shares of
Class A common stock purchased from us:

[…]

have occurred if the acquisition had been consummated, and this offering had
been completed, on January 1, 2000, nor are they necessarily indicative of our
future operating results.

   Our pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings should be read in
conjunction with the Kraft combined financial statements and the Nabisco
consolidated financial statements and their accompanying notes included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

   15

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2000

   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------------   Sales of   Acquisition   For This   As
   Kraft  Nabisco(a) Businesses(b) Adjustments   Pro Forma  Offering   Adjusted
   ------- ---------- ------------- -----------   --------- -----------   ---------
   (in millions of dollars, except per share data)

Operating revenue..... $26,532   $8,888   $  (741)   $   $34,679   $   $34,679
Cost of sales.....  13,917   4,764   (439)   24 (c)   18,266   18,266
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  Gross profit.....  12,615   4,124   (302)   (24)   16,413   16,413
Marketing,
 administration and
 research costs.....   8,068   3,229   (157)   (250)(d)   10,890   10,890
Amortization of
 goodwill.....   535   244   (5)   187 (e)   961   961
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  Operating income.....   4,012   651   (140)   39   4,562   4,562
Interest and other debt
 expense, net.....   597   304   (1)   1,102 (f)   2,002   (601)(h)   1,401
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  Earnings before income
   taxes.....   3,415   347   (139)   (1,063)   2,560   601   3,161
Provision for income
 taxes.....   1,414   192   (49)   (401)(g)   1,156   249 (i)   1,405
   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  Net earnings..... $ 2,001   $  155   $   (90)   $  (662)   $ 1,404   $   352   $ 1,756
   =======   ======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======
Per share data:
  Basic earnings per
   share..... $  1.38   $  0.96   $  1.01
   =======   =======   =======
  Diluted earnings per
   share..... $  1.38   $  0.96   $  1.01
   =======   =======   =======
  Basic weighted average
   number of shares
   (millions).....   1,455   1,455   280 (h)   1,735
   =======   =======   =======   =======
  Diluted weighted
   average number of
   shares (millions)....   1,455   1,455   280 (h)   1,735
   =======   =======   =======   =======

   See introduction and accompanying notes.

   16

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   (Unaudited)

   (a) The historical Nabisco column represents:

   .  the unaudited results of Nabisco on an historical basis for the
   period from January 1, 2000 through December 11, 2000; and

   .  Nabisco's results, including the amortization of goodwill and other